

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR

Digitally signed
by PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR
Date: 2026.02.17
15:18:34 +0530

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11224 OF 2025

**IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.128 OF 2020**

Ashok Motiram Khiani (deleted since expired)

1a. Karan Arjan Khiani & Ors.

....Applicants/Appellants

V/s.

Metharam Rijhumal Khiani (deleted since expired) & Ors.Respondents

Mr. R. D. Soni a/w Mr. Archit Jayakar i/by Jayakar & Partners for the applicants/appellants.

Ms. Kausar Banatwala for respondent nos.4, 6 & 7.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATED : 17 February 2026

P.C. :

1. Parties to seek clarification whether the said matter was reserved for orders and then move before the appropriate bench for further orders.

(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)